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R SPPM8P04PE
Dual P-Channel MOSFET

FEATURES
Surface-mounted package

Low gate charge

APPLICATION
Motor driver appliances

High power inverter system

Adapter appliances

APPROVALS
Compliance with 2011/65/EU

HF
RoHS

Compliance with IEC61249-2-21:2003

Schematic Symbol

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS(Ta=25℃)

D1

G1 S1

D2

G2 S2

Unit 

V

V

℃

℃

℃/W

A

A

V

W

Value

-40

±20

150

A-8

56.3

-55 to 150

-8

-5.5

-34

2.2

Parameter 

Drain-Source Voltage 

Gate-Source Voltage 

Drain Current ( DC )

Diode Forward Current

Junction Temperature

Junction and Storage Temperature

Drain Current ( Pulsed )

Total Power Dissipation

Storage Temperature

Notes：*    Surface Mounted on 1 in2 pad area, t ≤10 sec
               **  Pulse width≤300us, duty cycle≤2 %
               *** limited by bonding wire

Conditions

TA=25℃

TA=25℃

TA=25℃,VGS=-10V

TA=100℃,VGS=-10V

TA=25℃,VGS=-10V

TA=25℃

TC=25℃

TSTG

TJ

Symbol 

VDS

VGS

ID
*

IDM
*,**

Ptot
*

IS

RθJA
*
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R SPPM8P04PE
Dual P-Channel MOSFET

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(Ta=25℃)

Symbol Min. UnitTyp. Max.

BVDSS -40

IGSS

IDSS

Test Conditions 

VGS=0V,IDS=-250μA

VDS=-40V,VGS=0V

VGS=±20V,VDS=0V

Parameter 

Drain-source Breakdown Voltage

Static Characteristics

Drain Leakage Curren

Gate Leakage Current

-1VGS(th) VDS=VGS,IDS=-250μAGate Threshold Voltage

-1

±100

-2

V

μA

nA

V

Diode Characteristics

Dynamic Characteristicsb

Gate Charge Characteristicsb

Notes：a : Pulse test ; pulse width≤300us, duty cycle≤2 % 
              b : Guaranteed by design, not subject to production testing

RDS(on)
a

VGS=-10V,ID=-5A

VGS=-4.5V,ID=-3A

Qg

Qgs

Qgd

VGS=-20V,VDS=-20V,IDS=-5A

Total Gate Charge

Gate Source Charge

Gate Drain Charge

On-State Resistance
19

24

-1.3VSD
a VGS=0V,ISD=-5A

Qrr

ISD = -5A, dlSD/dt = 100 A/μs
Reverse Recovery Charge

trrReverse Recovery Time

Diode Forward Voltage

td(on)

tr

td(off)

tf

15

20

33

8.4

3.7

6.2

12

5.7

15

117

40

1953

175

146

mΩ

nC

V

nC

ns

ns

pF

VDS=-20V,RL=3Ω

VGEN=-10V,RG=3.9Ω,IDS = -5 A

VDS=-20V,VGS=0V
Frequency = 1 MHz

Ciss

Coss

Crss

Turn‒On Delay Time 

Turn‒On Rise Time 

Turn‒Off Delay Time

Turn‒Off Fall Time 

Input Capacitance

Output Capacitance

Reverse Transfer Capacitance
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R SPPM8P04PE
Dual P-Channel MOSFET

PARAMETER CHARACTERISTIC CURVE

Figure1: Power Capability Figure2: Drain Current
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Figure3: Safe Operation Area Figure 4: Transient Thermal Impedance
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R SPPM8P04PE
Dual P-Channel MOSFET

Figure 6: Drain-Source On Resistance
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Figure 5:Output Characteristics
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Figure 8: Gate Threshold VoltageFigure 7:Transfer Characteristics
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Dual P-Channel MOSFET
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R

Figure 12: Gate ChargeFigure 11:Capacitance
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Figure 10: Source-Drain Diode ForwardFigure 9:Drain-Source On Resistance
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R SPPM8P04PE
Dual P-Channel MOSFET

SOP-8 PACKAGE INFORMATION

﻿﻿﻿﻿RECOMMENDED PAD LAYOUT DIMENSIONS

Ref.
Millimeters Inches

A

Max

1.40

Max

0.055

B 0.89

Min

1.14

0.64

Min

0.045

0.025 0.035

- -6.22 0.245C

D 4.173.94 0.155 0.165

1.27 0.0501.02 0.040E

A
B

CD

E

ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number QTY/Reel Reel SizeComponent Package

SPPM8P04PE SOP-8

Marking

3000PCS 13”
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Min. Max.Min. Max.
Ref.

Millimeters Inches

B

A

D

D

G

G

1 4

5

-A-

-B-

8

JJ-T-

8PL

4.70

3.80

0.35

5.30

4.20

0.49

0.25

0.185

0.150

0.014

0.007

0.209

0.165

0.019

0.0090.18

C

C

1.35 1.75 0.054 0.068

F

F

0.40 1.25 0.016 0.049

0.050BSC1.27BSC

P

P
4PL

M B0.010”(0.25mm)

M T B S SA0.010”(0.25mm)

R 0.50 0.010 0.0190.25

K

K

0°-10°

R×45°

0.10 0.25

6.20

0.004 0.008

0.229 0.2445.80

+

+

8P04 XXXX
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The content of this document has been carefully checked and understood. However, neither Semiware nor 
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